ORDINANCE 2024-1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE AMENDING THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 13 ARTICLE I SECTION 13-2 REGARDING AND RELATING TO OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES, TAXES AND REGULATIONS AND THE ADOPTION OF STATE LAWS APPLICABLE THERETO.

WHEREAS, St. Francisville, Louisiana is empowered to adopted amendments and revisions to its ordinances,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Alderman are desirous of exercising said power, now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Town of St. Francisville, Louisiana and is hereby ordained by the same, as follows:

CHAPTER 13 ARTICLE I SECTION 13-2 OF THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

Sec. 13-2. - Adoption of state laws.

The amount of license tax levied in each case is hereby fixed, determined, and ordained to be the same as that fixed, levied, and collectable by the governing authority under, and shall be granted in accordance with, the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes, sections 47:341 through 47:363, inclusive, as amended, and all other applicable laws, all of which for all purposes of this chapter are made a part hereof by reference as if written herein in extenso.⁷ except as set forth hereinbelow:

(1) The tentative or initial tax provided for in R.S. 47:344 shall be at a minimum of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) or at whatever greater amount may be required by R.S. 47:344.

(2) The following professionals shall pay an annual flat fee-of-seventy-five-dollars (\$75.00): psychologists, private investigators, and those occupations set forth in R.S. 47:359J.

BE IT ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall become effective on January 1, 2025.

An ordinance introduced by Abby T. Cochran and seconded by Al Lemoine on the 23rd day of January 2024.

Adopted on a motion by Abby T. Cochran and seconded by Gigi Robertson on the 27th day of February 2024.

A roll was called on the adoption thereof, and the ordinance as adopted by the following votes: YEAS: Abby T. Cochran, James "Rucker" Leake, and Gigi Robertson NAYS: 0 ABSTAINED: Andrew D'Aquilla ABSENT: Al Lemoine

Ordinance approved this 27th day of February 2024.

Town Clerk, Stacy Orr

Mayor, Robert P. Leake